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Children, Young People and 

Education

Young People Not in Education, 

Employment or Training (NEET)

Monthly Report - June 2021

The figures are based on the monthly submission made to DfE via NCCIS for Kent County Council .

Academic age is the age of the young person on 31st August (i.e.: prior to the start of the academic year).

The figures include Yr12 & Yr13 (academic age 16 & 17) with a Kent County Council area postcode as their 
primary address.



Total Yr12 Yr13 Total Yr12 Yr13

Apr-20 3.6% 2.7% 4.4% Apr-21 3.5% 2.3% 4.6%

May-20 3.7% 2.9% 4.4% May-21 3.7% 2.7% 4.7%

Jun-20 3.7% 3.1% 4.4% Jun-21 3.6% 2.6% 4.5%

Total Yr12 Yr13 Total Yr12 Yr13

Apr-20 2.9% 1.4% 4.4% Apr-21 3.2% 2.2% 4.3%

May-20 2.6% 1.1% 4.1% May-21 2.9% 1.9% 3.8%

Jun-20 2.8% 1.0% 4.6% Jun-21 3.1% 2.1% 4.0%

Total Yr12 Yr13 Total Yr12 Yr13

Apr-20 89.6% 94.1% 85.2% Apr-21 90.7% 94.5% 86.8%

May-20 90.1% 94.4% 85.8% May-21 90.5% 94.2% 86.8%

Jun-20 90.0% 94.3% 85.6% Jun-21 90.2% 93.7% 86.6%

Total Yr12 Yr13 Total Yr12 Yr13

Apr-20 6.5% 4.1% 8.8% Apr-21 6.7% 4.5% 8.9%

May-20 6.3% 4.0% 8.5% May-21 6.5% 4.5% 8.5%

Jun-20 6.5% 4.1% 8.9% Jun-21 6.6% 4.7% 8.6%

Participation as a percentage of the Year 12 & Year 13 (16-17 academic age group)

NEETs as a percentage of the Year 12 & Year 13 (16-17 academic age group)

Not Knowns as a percentage of the Year 12 & Year 13 (16-17 academic age group)

NEET & NK as a percentage of the Year 12 & Year 13 (16-17 academic age group)

Headlines



Headline Commentary

Management Information are committed and focused on fulfilling our obligation to Kent's young people during these difficult 
times. We will continue to provide all necessary analysis to help Managers and Key Workers achieve this goal.

The NEET population is currently at 3.6% compared to 3.7% at the same time last year, and our Not Knowns are at 3.1%, 
compared to 2.8% at the same time last year. 

The Participation rate is 90.2%, which is an improvement from the same point last year, 90.0%.

District performance for NEET varies from 2.7% in Sevenoaks to 4.5% in Thanet. District performance for Not Knowns varies fro m 
1.9% in Tonbridge & Malling to 4.4% in Dover. 

The combined NEET and Not Known figure is 6.6% compared to last months figure of 6.5%. The same month last year was 6.5%.

The Local Authority has a statutory duty to collect data from all education establishments regarding offers they have made to 16-
and 17-year olds from September. It is an important part of our planning and transition support offer. Enabling us to identify 
those at-risk of NEET, gaps in local provision and to work alongside you in supporting our most vulnerable young people.

The process in place to collect this datais a partnership between MI, The Education People’s Skills and Employability service and 
Kent schools and colleges. Despite the challenging times we find ourselves in, we are endeavouring to complete this process a s 
usual.

Please note the Statisical Neighbour report has not been updated to reflect the new neighbours. This work is currently being 
discussed with DfE and the report will be amended in due course.
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Table 1

Yr12 & Yr13 

NEET Summary

Total 

Cohort 

Yr12 & 

Yr13

No. 

NEET 

Yr12 & 

Yr13

% NEET 

Yr12 & 

Yr13

Diff 

from 

target

No. 

NEET 

Yr12

% 

NEET 

Yr12

No. 

NEET 

Yr13

% 

NEET 

Yr13

No. 

Yr12

% 

Yr12

No. 

Yr13

% 

Yr13
Total

% of 

cohort

Kent 33,585 1,201 3.6% 2.9% -0.7% 446 2.6% 755 4.5% 357 2.1% 671 4.0% 1,028 3.1%

Canterbury 3,157 102 3.2% 2.7% -0.5% 31 2.1% 71 4.3% 36 2.4% 58 3.5% 94 3.0%

Thanet 3,092 139 4.5% 4.0% -0.5% 61 3.8% 78 5.3% 45 2.8% 70 4.7% 115 3.7%

Ashford 3,082 106 3.4% 3.2% -0.2% 35 2.2% 71 4.7% 18 1.1% 66 4.4% 84 2.7%

Dover 2,450 79 3.2% 2.7% -0.5% 32 2.6% 47 3.9% 44 3.5% 65 5.4% 109 4.4%

Folkestone and Hythe 2,217 89 4.0% 3.4% -0.6% 32 2.9% 57 5.1% 26 2.3% 48 4.3% 74 3.3%

Maidstone 3,727 120 3.2% 2.3% -0.9% 44 2.4% 76 4.0% 15 0.8% 58 3.1% 73 2.0%

Tonbridge & Malling 2,794 81 2.9% 2.5% -0.4% 30 2.1% 51 3.8% 14 1.0% 39 2.9% 53 1.9%

Tunbridge Wells 2,788 77 2.8% 1.7% -1.1% 34 2.6% 43 2.9% 16 1.2% 39 2.6% 55 2.0%

Dartford 2,416 104 4.3% 3.6% -0.7% 35 2.8% 69 5.8% 33 2.7% 46 3.9% 79 3.3%

Gravesham 2,514 105 4.2% 3.7% -0.5% 39 3.1% 66 5.3% 39 3.1% 58 4.7% 97 3.9%

Sevenoaks 2,034 55 2.7% 2.4% -0.3% 20 1.7% 35 4.0% 25 2.2% 51 5.8% 76 3.7%

Swale 3,314 144 4.3% 3.6% -0.7% 53 3.2% 91 5.5% 46 2.8% 73 4.4% 119 3.6%

Table 1b

Yr12 & Yr13 

NEET & Not Known

Ranking

% 

NEET 

Yr12 & 

Yr13

% Not 

Known 

Yr12 & 

Yr13

Combine

d total
Ranking

Kent 3.6% 3.1% 6.6%

Canterbury 3.2% 3.0% 6.2% 5

Thanet 4.5% 3.7% 8.2% 12

Ashford 3.4% 2.7% 6.2% 4

Dover 3.2% 4.4% 7.7% 9

Folkestone and Hythe 4.0% 3.3% 7.4% 7

Maidstone 3.2% 2.0% 5.2% 3

Tonbridge & Malling 2.9% 1.9% 4.8% 2

Tunbridge Wells 2.8% 2.0% 4.7% 1

Dartford 4.3% 3.3% 7.6% 8

Gravesham 4.2% 3.9% 8.0% 11

Sevenoaks 2.7% 3.7% 6.4% 6

Swale 4.3% 3.6% 7.9% 10

Table 2

Yr12 & Yr13 

NEET % Trends
Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21

Kent 3.7% 3.7% 3.9% 2.1% 2.2% 2.6% 2.7% 3.1% 3.2% 3.2% 3.5% 3.7% 3.6%

Canterbury 3.7% 3.6% 3.6% 1.9% 1.7% 1.8% 2.0% 2.5% 2.8% 2.7% 3.1% 3.0% 3.2%

Thanet 4.8% 4.7% 5.1% 2.1% 2.4% 3.3% 3.4% 3.8% 3.8% 3.7% 3.8% 4.4% 4.5%

Ashford 4.5% 4.5% 4.6% 2.2% 2.2% 2.7% 2.6% 3.2% 3.3% 3.4% 3.6% 3.8% 3.4%

Dover 2.8% 2.9% 3.0% 1.4% 1.8% 2.3% 2.7% 2.8% 3.1% 3.0% 3.1% 3.5% 3.2%

Folkestone and Hythe 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 2.7% 2.7% 3.2% 3.2% 3.3% 3.4% 3.5% 3.6% 4.1% 4.0%

Maidstone 2.8% 2.8% 2.8% 1.9% 2.1% 2.6% 2.8% 2.9% 2.8% 3.0% 3.1% 3.1% 3.2%

Tonbridge & Malling 3.3% 3.3% 3.5% 1.8% 2.1% 2.5% 2.6% 2.8% 2.9% 3.0% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9%

Tunbridge Wells 2.3% 2.3% 2.4% 1.8% 2.3% 2.6% 2.5% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 2.8% 2.7% 2.8%

Dartford 3.7% 3.9% 4.2% 2.9% 2.8% 2.9% 3.0% 3.5% 3.7% 3.9% 4.2% 4.5% 4.3%

Gravesham 4.0% 4.1% 4.2% 2.6% 2.3% 2.5% 2.5% 3.4% 3.8% 3.9% 4.4% 4.5% 4.2%

Sevenoaks 2.8% 2.8% 3.1% 1.6% 1.8% 2.1% 2.2% 2.9% 2.5% 2.4% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7%

Swale 4.7% 4.6% 4.9% 2.6% 2.3% 2.6% 2.8% 3.2% 3.4% 3.7% 4.1% 4.7% 4.3%

NEET 

Target 

Yr12 & 

Yr13 

May 

2021

Not knowns
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Table 2b

Historical data

Yr12 & Yr13 

NEET % 

Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20

Kent 3.1% 3.2% 3.4% 2.2% 2.1% 2.7% 3.0% 3.5% 3.3% 3.4% 3.6% 3.7% 3.7%

Canterbury 2.2% 2.5% 2.7% 1.7% 1.6% 2.2% 2.8% 3.4% 3.0% 3.3% 3.2% 4.0% 3.7%

Thanet 5.5% 5.5% 5.7% 3.1% 2.8% 3.7% 4.2% 4.4% 4.3% 4.6% 4.9% 4.6% 4.8%

Ashford 3.1% 3.4% 3.7% 2.4% 2.2% 2.5% 3.3% 4.1% 3.8% 4.3% 4.6% 4.5% 4.5%

Dover 2.3% 2.6% 2.9% 1.5% 1.4% 1.8% 2.2% 3.1% 2.9% 2.5% 2.5% 2.6% 2.8%

Folkestone and Hythe 4.5% 4.5% 4.7% 2.0% 2.0% 3.3% 3.6% 4.6% 4.2% 4.1% 4.3% 4.9% 5.1%

Maidstone 2.6% 2.6% 2.6% 1.5% 1.6% 2.1% 2.4% 2.6% 2.5% 2.7% 2.8% 2.8% 2.8%

Tonbridge & Malling 2.9% 3.0% 3.1% 2.1% 2.4% 2.7% 2.6% 3.0% 2.9% 3.0% 3.1% 3.4% 3.3%

Tunbridge Wells 2.1% 2.2% 2.2% 1.5% 1.4% 1.6% 1.7% 2.0% 2.2% 2.3% 2.4% 2.3% 2.3%

Dartford 2.2% 2.2% 2.7% 2.0% 2.3% 2.9% 3.2% 3.4% 3.0% 3.2% 3.4% 3.3% 3.7%

Gravesham 3.9% 4.1% 4.3% 3.3% 3.1% 4.0% 3.9% 4.2% 3.9% 3.7% 3.5% 3.5% 4.0%

Sevenoaks 1.5% 1.5% 1.8% 2.0% 1.7% 2.5% 2.5% 2.8% 2.6% 2.7% 2.7% 2.7% 2.8%

Swale 3.8% 3.8% 4.1% 2.8% 3.0% 3.6% 3.8% 4.6% 4.3% 4.5% 4.9% 4.9% 4.7%

Table 3

Yr12 & Yr13 

Not Known % 

Trends

Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21

Kent 2.8% 3.5% 4.4% 46.4% 12.8% 7.5% 6.2% 4.0% 3.4% 3.7% 3.2% 2.9% 3.1%

Canterbury 2.4% 3.0% 3.6% 45.0% 10.1% 6.1% 5.7% 3.5% 3.0% 3.5% 2.6% 2.6% 3.0%

Thanet 4.1% 4.9% 6.4% 53.1% 11.5% 7.2% 6.6% 4.1% 3.6% 3.5% 3.6% 3.9% 3.7%

Ashford 2.7% 3.3% 4.2% 56.2% 9.6% 5.5% 4.7% 3.1% 2.6% 3.1% 2.4% 2.1% 2.7%

Dover 2.8% 3.4% 4.6% 45.9% 14.1% 9.2% 8.2% 5.3% 4.6% 4.7% 3.9% 3.7% 4.4%

Folkestone and Hythe 2.7% 3.4% 4.4% 41.7% 9.6% 5.8% 4.9% 3.3% 2.7% 2.9% 3.0% 2.7% 3.3%

Maidstone 2.6% 3.2% 3.9% 46.1% 11.9% 5.7% 5.3% 3.6% 3.1% 3.2% 3.1% 2.4% 2.0%

Tonbridge & Malling 2.4% 3.1% 4.3% 42.1% 8.9% 4.5% 4.1% 2.7% 2.0% 2.7% 2.3% 1.9% 1.9%

Tunbridge Wells 1.8% 2.2% 2.7% 36.9% 7.6% 4.6% 4.4% 3.0% 2.4% 3.1% 2.4% 2.0% 2.0%

Dartford 3.1% 3.8% 4.5% 46.7% 22.0% 11.4% 7.9% 4.9% 4.3% 4.3% 3.5% 3.1% 3.3%

Gravesham 3.0% 3.9% 4.9% 51.3% 24.5% 14.9% 9.9% 6.0% 4.9% 5.0% 3.7% 3.1% 3.9%

Sevenoaks 2.6% 3.6% 4.5% 46.8% 17.7% 10.0% 7.9% 4.8% 4.0% 4.3% 3.5% 3.0% 3.7%

Swale 3.2% 4.1% 5.2% 44.0% 11.4% 7.6% 6.8% 4.5% 4.1% 4.5% 4.7% 3.9% 3.6%

Table 4

0-6 

weeks

7-13 

weeks

14-26 

weeks

27-52 

weeks

52+ 

weeks

0-6 

weeks

7-13 

weeks

14-26 

weeks

27-52 

weeks

52+ 

weeks

Kent 80 179 312 440 190 100 160 297 490 175

Canterbury 12 19 32 28 11 15 18 23 47 14

Thanet 12 20 45 45 17 6 16 39 57 28

Ashford 5 16 22 42 21 5 21 39 57 14

Dover 2 10 29 26 12 11 9 17 26 4

Folkestone and Hythe 7 10 16 33 23 13 13 23 48 14

Maidstone 11 12 25 51 21 4 12 24 44 16

Tonbridge & Malling 3 6 18 38 16 5 11 23 35 18

Tunbridge Wells 5 3 15 40 14 1 4 19 26 10

Dartford 3 17 27 39 18 7 14 15 33 18

Gravesham 5 21 32 33 14 17 8 16 43 14

Sevenoaks 4 13 12 24 2 5 7 19 18 6

Swale 11 32 39 41 21 11 27 40 56 19

Equivalent - Jun 2020NEETs based on length of time in NEET (Yr12-Yr13)
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% Yr12 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21

Kent 94.3% 93.9% 92.9% 50.9% 88.6% 92.3% 93.7% 94.7% 95.0% 94.8% 94.5% 94.2% 93.7%

Canterbury 94.0% 93.8% 93.3% 51.8% 92.2% 95.2% 95.5% 96.3% 96.4% 96.3% 96.2% 95.9% 94.9%

Thanet 94.0% 93.6% 91.9% 45.1% 89.5% 92.7% 93.5% 94.7% 94.9% 94.6% 93.7% 92.3% 92.1%

Ashford 94.0% 93.4% 92.7% 44.3% 89.7% 93.7% 95.1% 95.9% 96.1% 95.9% 95.6% 95.2% 94.8%

Dover 96.1% 95.8% 95.2% 50.0% 85.1% 90.4% 91.4% 93.9% 94.0% 93.9% 94.1% 93.5% 92.4%

Folkestone and Hythe 93.6% 93.5% 92.6% 53.3% 89.7% 93.1% 93.9% 94.6% 94.8% 94.9% 94.6% 93.9% 93.1%

Maidstone 95.2% 94.4% 93.7% 51.9% 91.1% 93.7% 93.8% 94.6% 94.9% 95.0% 94.8% 95.1% 95.2%

Tonbridge & Malling 95.0% 94.6% 93.1% 58.8% 93.4% 94.6% 95.0% 95.6% 96.1% 95.9% 95.9% 95.9% 95.5%

Tunbridge Wells 94.7% 94.9% 94.7% 59.4% 91.7% 94.2% 94.2% 94.5% 95.2% 95.0% 95.0% 94.6% 94.4%

Dartford 95.1% 94.9% 93.5% 43.9% 81.6% 89.3% 93.3% 93.9% 94.3% 94.2% 93.3% 93.5% 92.8%

Gravesham 92.8% 92.2% 91.4% 44.0% 77.6% 82.9% 90.8% 93.2% 93.3% 93.2% 93.3% 93.1% 92.8%

Sevenoaks 94.9% 94.4% 93.1% 53.0% 88.3% 93.1% 94.4% 95.0% 95.7% 95.6% 95.5% 95.4% 94.6%

Swale 92.3% 92.2% 90.2% 54.7% 89.4% 92.5% 92.7% 93.3% 93.6% 93.1% 92.3% 91.6% 91.5%

% Yr13 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21

Kent 85.6% 85.4% 84.7% 49.7% 78.1% 83.5% 84.2% 86.2% 86.6% 86.6% 86.8% 86.8% 86.6%

Canterbury 86.9% 86.6% 86.1% 52.3% 82.0% 85.6% 85.7% 87.3% 87.6% 87.6% 87.9% 87.7% 87.3%

Thanet 83.1% 82.5% 81.1% 42.8% 79.9% 83.2% 83.5% 85.4% 86.1% 86.8% 86.6% 85.9% 85.8%

Ashford 83.8% 83.7% 83.3% 36.9% 83.9% 85.8% 85.7% 86.4% 86.6% 86.0% 86.1% 85.9% 85.6%

Dover 86.2% 86.3% 85.0% 53.7% 80.2% 83.6% 83.6% 86.5% 86.7% 86.6% 86.7% 86.1% 85.8%

Folkestone and Hythe 85.0% 84.6% 83.8% 56.3% 83.8% 85.9% 87.1% 89.0% 89.1% 88.6% 88.4% 87.6% 87.0%

Maidstone 86.0% 85.5% 85.2% 49.3% 77.7% 86.0% 86.2% 87.4% 87.8% 87.5% 87.7% 87.8% 87.9%

Tonbridge & Malling 86.0% 85.8% 85.5% 50.0% 80.0% 86.1% 86.1% 87.4% 88.2% 87.8% 88.5% 88.7% 88.5%

Tunbridge Wells 90.0% 90.1% 90.0% 60.3% 85.8% 88.2% 88.6% 89.9% 90.2% 90.3% 90.4% 90.4% 90.2%

Dartford 86.5% 86.1% 85.9% 54.7% 66.9% 79.1% 81.6% 85.3% 86.0% 85.9% 87.0% 87.1% 87.3%

Gravesham 86.0% 85.7% 84.6% 45.8% 65.6% 77.9% 79.3% 82.8% 83.8% 84.2% 85.4% 86.2% 85.9%

Sevenoaks 87.3% 87.0% 86.4% 46.5% 66.4% 75.6% 78.0% 82.1% 82.8% 83.1% 84.0% 84.7% 84.2%

Swale 82.7% 82.4% 81.6% 49.0% 77.4% 80.3% 81.0% 82.9% 82.9% 82.9% 82.7% 82.8% 83.2%

% Combined Yr 12 

& Yr13
Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21

Kent 90.0% 89.6% 88.8% 50.3% 83.4% 87.9% 89.0% 90.5% 90.8% 90.7% 90.7% 90.5% 90.2%

Canterbury 90.5% 90.3% 89.8% 52.1% 86.8% 90.2% 90.4% 91.6% 91.8% 91.7% 91.9% 91.6% 90.9%

Thanet 88.4% 87.9% 86.3% 44.0% 84.9% 88.2% 88.7% 90.3% 90.7% 90.9% 90.3% 89.2% 89.1%

Ashford 88.7% 88.4% 87.9% 40.7% 86.9% 89.8% 90.6% 91.3% 91.5% 91.1% 91.0% 90.7% 90.3%

Dover 91.2% 91.2% 90.2% 51.8% 82.7% 87.0% 87.5% 90.2% 90.4% 90.3% 90.4% 89.8% 89.2%

Folkestone and Hythe 89.3% 89.1% 88.2% 54.8% 86.7% 89.5% 90.5% 91.8% 91.9% 91.8% 91.5% 90.7% 90.1%

Maidstone 90.8% 90.1% 89.6% 50.6% 84.3% 89.8% 89.9% 90.9% 91.3% 91.2% 91.2% 91.4% 91.5%

Tonbridge & Malling 90.3% 90.0% 89.2% 54.5% 86.9% 90.5% 90.7% 91.6% 92.3% 92.0% 92.3% 92.4% 92.1%

Tunbridge Wells 92.6% 92.7% 92.6% 59.9% 88.5% 91.0% 91.2% 92.1% 92.5% 92.5% 92.6% 92.4% 92.2%

Dartford 90.9% 90.6% 89.8% 49.4% 74.1% 84.3% 87.5% 89.6% 90.2% 90.1% 90.2% 90.4% 90.1%

Gravesham 89.4% 88.9% 88.0% 44.9% 71.6% 80.4% 85.1% 88.1% 88.6% 88.8% 89.4% 89.7% 89.4%

Sevenoaks 90.5% 90.2% 89.2% 50.2% 78.8% 85.5% 87.3% 89.4% 90.1% 90.2% 90.6% 90.8% 90.1%

Swale 87.6% 87.3% 85.9% 51.9% 83.5% 86.4% 86.9% 88.2% 88.3% 88.0% 87.5% 87.2% 87.4%

* RPA - Participating does not include:

Self Employed (without study)

Gap Year Students

NEET and Not Known Destinations

Employment without Training

Employment with Training (other)

Temporary Employment

Part Time Employment

Table 4d

Progress RPA - 

Participating

Table 4c

Progress RPA - 

Participating

Table 4b

Progress RPA - 

Participating
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To show the monthly figures clearly the vertical axis 
has been broken.  This is to fit in the annual 
September spike onto the graph.
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Table 5

Yr12 & Yr13 cohort by 

Vulnerable Group
Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21

Children in Care (CIC) 466 465 465 424 428 420 419 423 423 431 445 458 457

 subset CIC resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 subset CIC KCC responsibility 450 449 449 416 420 412 412 414 414 421 434 445 444

 subset CIC OOC responsibility 16 16 16 8 8 8 7 9 9 10 11 13 13

Caring for own child 120 122 123 37 42 50 55 61 67 71 77 85 90

Asylum seeker 122 126 126 127 128 124 123 122 120 120 120 121 126

Carer not own child 33 33 34 15 18 18 20 27 28 32 33 34 35

Substance Misuse 5 5 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Care Leaver (CL) 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 3 4 4 5

 subset CL resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 subset CL KCC responsibility 2 2 2 2 0 0 0 2 2 3 3 3 4

 subset CL OOC responsibility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

Supervised by YOT 98 92 90 72 76 82 86 90 96 92 93 99 101

Pregnancy 59 65 70 38 38 37 36 39 38 38 43 42 45

Parent not caring for own child 2 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SEND (16-17 year olds) 1395 1400 1400 1073 1095 1110 1116 1369 1376 1379 1387 1400 1411

SEND (18-24 year olds) 2420 2417 2394 3032 3033 3033 3032 3038 3036 3036 3035 3034 3033

Total SEND vulnerable group 3815 3817 3794 4105 4128 4143 4148 4407 4412 4415 4422 4434 4444

SEND with EHCP flag (16-17) 1358 1363 1362 1062 1083 1098 1102 1356 1361 1366 1374 1387 1397

SEND with EHCP flag (18-24) 2254 2252 2232 2868 2869 2869 2868 2875 2873 2873 2872 2872 2871

Total 16-17 cohort with at 

least one vulnerable group
2048 2059 2063 1553 1587 1600 1614 1888 1907 1924 1965 2001 2020

Post Stat PRU 9 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Table 6

Yr12 & Yr13 NEET by 

Vulnerable Group
Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21

Children in Care (CIC) 101 105 105 49 41 49 53 59 69 79 102 119 112

 subset CIC resp. not known 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 subset CIC KCC responsibility 98 102 102 48 40 48 52 57 67 76 98 113 106

 subset CIC OOC responsibility 3 3 3 1 1 1 1 2 2 3 4 6 6

Caring for own child 97 98 99 27 41 38 42 48 52 57 63 68 73

Asylum seeker 19 23 23 14 30 10 12 13 15 17 17 20 22

Carer not own child 23 21 24 9 12 9 11 19 20 22 25 26 27

Substance Misuse 3 2 2 0 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Care Leaver (CL) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 2 2 2

 subset CL resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 subset CL KCC responsibility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 2 2 2 2

 subset CL OOC responsibility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Supervised by YOT 42 38 35 25 26 30 28 33 39 35 33 31 29

Pregnancy 41 44 49 25 23 26 26 29 30 30 36 34 36

Parent not caring for own child 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SEND (16-17 year olds) 114 116 114 38 54 72 81 93 97 91 96 106 109

SEND (18-24 year olds) 106 105 105 168 167 168 168 166 166 166 165 165 166

Total SEND vulnerable group 220 221 219 206 221 240 249 259 263 257 261 271 275

SEND with EHCP flag (16-17) 106 106 104 34 52 68 80 91 92 89 93 104 107

SEND with EHCP flag (18-24) 105 104 104 167 169 170 170 169 169 169 168 168 169

Total 16-17 NEET with at least 

one vulnerable group
377 380 384 157 168 199 213 248 273 282 320 347 351
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Table 7

Yr12 & Yr13 Not Knowns by 

Vulnerable Group
Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21

Children in Care (CIC) 9 15 18 268 80 9 6 8 6 11 11 16 16

 subset CIC KCC responsibility 8 14 17 263 83 6 4 6 4 9 9 14 14

 subset CIC OOC responsibility 1 1 1 5 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

Caring for own child 5 5 5 4 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 1

Asylum seeker 4 3 3 90 37 5 5 5 5 5 6 5 6

Carer not own child 0 0 0 2 4 3 2 1 1 1 0 0 0

Substance Misuse 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Care Leaver (CL) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

 subset CL resp. not known 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 subset CL KCC responsibility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 subset CL OOC responsibility 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1

Supervised by YOT 3 5 8 24 2 9 10 1 2 3 4 2 2

Pregnancy 2 4 4 9 0 5 5 4 3 2 2 2 1

Parent not caring for own child 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

SEND (16-17 year olds) 51 61 78 598 206 69 56 30 28 49 37 24 14

SEND (18-24 year olds) 1627 1654 1657 2694 2182 2183 2185 2149 2148 2033 2032 2039 2042

Total SEND vulnerable group 1678 1715 1735 3292 2388 2252 2241 2179 2176 2082 2069 2063 2056

SEND with EHCP flag (16-17) 37 51 56 547 186 61 46 29 27 38 44 21 12

SEND with EHCP flag (18-24) 1282 1309 1263 2263 1816 1813 1788 1770 1776 1657 1653 1654 1660

Total 16-17 not known with at 

least one vulnerable group
66 89 112 857 298 91 79 47 43 67 56 45 33

Table 8

Yr12 & Yr13 NEET Leavers & 

Joiners
Yr12 Yr13

Yr12 & 

13 

Total

Yr12 Yr13

Yr12 & 

13 

Total

Leaving NEET Total 52 45 97 44 44 88

Education 3 0 3 1 0 1

Employment 28 33 61 17 26 43

Government supported training 18 8 26 25 16 41

Re-engagement Provision 0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfer to another LA 2 1 3 1 1 2

Age reached where no active 

record required
0 0 0 0 0 0

Left England so no longer active 

record
0 0 0 0 0 0

Found to be a duplicate record 0 0 0 0 0 0

Deceased 0 0 0 0 0 0

Custodial Sentence 0 0 0 0 1 1

Cannot Be Contacted 0 0 0 0 0 0

Refused to disclose activity 0 0 0 0 0 0

Unknown Activity 1 0 1 0 0 0

Other Reason 0 3 3 0 0 0

Joining NEET Total 47 23 70 76 35 111

Education 27 5 32 14 4 18

Employment 5 3 8 25 18 43

Training 6 0 6 20 8 28

Re-engagement Provision 0 0 0 0 0 0

From other area 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other (inc custodial sentence) 9 15 24 17 5 22

Difference (minus = 

Joiners>Leavers)
5 22 27 -32 9 -23

2021 2020
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Activities of those who have reached statutory school leaving age

Year 12 Year 13 Year 14

12-14 

Total Year 15 Year 16+ Total

Cohort total 16988 16597 16480 50065 3340 1638 55043

EET Total 16184 15169 2600 33953 407 223 34583

In education, post Year 11 15209 13345 2238 30792 291 187 31270

 School Sixth Form 10006 8929 515 19450 3 0 19453

 Sixth Form College 3348 1974 709 6031 171 142 6344

 Further Education 1616 2299 962 4877 101 33 5011

 Higher Education 3 11 33 47 11 4 62

 Part time Education 16 13 13 42 4 8 54

 Gap Year students 0 1 0 1 0 0 1

 Full time education - Other 181 81 0 262 0 0 262

 Special Post-16 Institution 37 36 6 79 1 0 80

 Full time education – custodial institution (juvenile offender) 2 1 0 3 0 0 3

Employment 734 1582 339 2655 99 9 2763

 Apprenticeship 429 712 310 1451 99 8 1558

 Full time employment with study (regulated qualification) 40 79 27 146 0 0 146

 Employment without training 136 436 1 573 0 0 573

 Employment with training (other) 72 182 0 254 0 0 254

 Temporary employment 5 16 0 21 0 0 21

 Part Time Employment 47 129 1 177 0 1 178

 Self-employment 5 27 0 32 0 0 32

 Self-employment with study (regulated qualification) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Working not for reward with study (regulated qualification) 0 1 0 1 0 0 1

Training 241 240 23 504 17 27 548

 ESFA funded Work Based Learning 93 83 0 176 0 0 176

 Other training (eg non-ESFA funded private training 

organisations)

115 116 23 254 16 26 296

 Training delivered through the Work Programme 0 3 0 3 0 0 3

 Traineeships 33 36 0 69 1 1 71

 Supported Internship 0 2 0 2 0 0 2

Re-engagement Provision 0 2 0 2 0 0 2

NEET Group 446 755 635 1836 121 69 2026

Available to labour market 397 594 455 1446 94 54 1594

 Working not for reward 4 7 6 17 1 0 18

 Not yet ready for work or learning 16 18 20 54 6 4 64

 Start date agreed (other) 4 8 6 18 2 1 21

 Start date agreed (RPA compliant) 9 1 4 14 1 1 16

 Seeking employment, education or training 364 560 419 1343 84 48 1475

Not available to labour market 49 161 180 390 27 15 432

 Young carers 7 13 12 32 0 0 32

 Teenage parents 12 51 66 129 12 1 142

 Illness 24 78 79 181 13 8 202

 Pregnancy 5 19 23 47 2 0 49

 Religious grounds 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

 Unlikely to be economically active 1 0 0 1 0 6 7

 Other reason 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Other (not EET or NEET) 1 2 2 5 0 0 5

 Custody (young adult offender) 1 2 2 5 0 0 5

Current situation not known 357 671 13243 14271 2812 1346 18429

 Current situation not known 326 438 11195 11959 2371 1221 15551

 Cannot Be Contacted 0 2 6 8 2 0 10

 Refused to disclose activity 0 3 1 4 1 0 5

 Currency Expired - EET 31 227 2033 2291 436 121 2848

 Currency Expired - Other 0 1 8 9 2 4 15

Progress Year 12 Year 13 Year 14 Year 15 Year 16+

RPA

Participating in education and training 93.7% 86.6%

Meeting the Duty 93.7% 86.6%

Participating in RPA compliant education and training 93.6% 86.5%

Working towards meeting the duty 0.05% 0.02%

Temporary break from Learning 0.24% 0.89%

Not Known % 2.10% 4.04% 80.37% 84.19% 82.17%

In Learning % 93.71% 86.63% 15.77% 12.19% 13.55%

NEET % 2.63% 4.55% 3.85% 3.62% 4.21%

NEET + Not Known % 4.73% 8.59% 84.22% 87.81% 86.39%
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Kent/National/Statistical Neighbours

as at May 21

% 

Academic 

Age16-17s 

NEET

% change 

over last 12 

months

% 

Academic 

Age16-17s 

NK

% change 

over last 12 

months

% Academic 

Age16-17s in 

learning

% change 

over last 12 

months

3.0% -2.0% 2.0% -18.1% 93.0% 0.7% 

Table 9

Name

NEET 

Ranked 

Position

Academic 

Age16-17 

(Yr12-Yr13) 

NEET %

Yr12 

NEET%

Yr13 

NEET%

N/K 

Ranked 

Position

Academic 

Age 16 - 17 

(Yr12-Yr13) 

NK %

Yr12 

NK%

Yr13 

NK%

Academic 

Age 16 - 17 

(Yr12-13) In 

Learning %

Yr12 In 

Learning 

%

Yr13 In 

Learning 

%

Kent 9 3.7% 2.7% 4.7% 8 2.9% 1.9% 3.8% 90.5% 94.2% 86.8%

East Sussex 11 3.7% 2.9% 4.6% 4 1.7% 1.1% 2.2% 91.2% 94.1% 88.3%

Essex 8 3.6% 2.7% 4.5% 1 1.0% 0.6% 1.4% 91.9% 95.3% 88.4%

Lancashire 7 2.9% 1.8% 4.1% 7 2.2% 1.3% 3.2% 93.3% 96.2% 90.4%

Northamptonshire 5 1.9% 1.3% 2.4% 2 1.9% 0.6% 3.1% 94.5% 97.4% 91.5%

Nottinghamshire 1 2.1% 1.7% 2.5% 11 2.8% 1.8% 3.9% 94.4% 96.1% 92.6%

Staffordshire 4 1.9% 1.8% 2.1% 3 1.3% 0.7% 1.9% 94.4% 96.3% 92.5%

Swindon 3 2.1% 1.6% 2.8% 9 4.2% 1.8% 6.7% 92.7% 96.3% 89.1%

Warwickshire 2 1.9% 1.8% 2.0% 5 1.8% 1.0% 2.6% 94.6% 96.5% 92.6%

West Sussex 6 2.3% 1.9% 2.7% 10 4.9% 1.5% 8.4% 91.2% 95.6% 86.8%

Worcestershire 10 3.5% 2.8% 4.3% 6 1.1% 0.4% 1.8% 92.9% 95.7% 89.9%

Mean Indicator for 

Statistical neighbours
2.6% 2.0% 3.3% 2.3% 1.0% 3.5% 93.2% 96.1% 90.2%

ENGLAND

NEET Not known In learning
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Year 11 September Guarantee summary
Cohort 

total

Total no 

offer 

made

% of total Year 12 September Guarantee summary
Cohort 

total

Total no 

offer 

made

% of total

Kent 17,544 743 4.2% Kent 16,992  120 0.7%

Canterbury 1,617 74 4.6% Canterbury 1,507   12 0.8%

Thanet 1,469 130 8.8% Thanet 1,617   15 0.9%

Ashford 1,507 48 3.2% Ashford 1,582   20 1.3%

Dover 1,315 80 6.1% Dover 1,244   0 0.0%

Folkestone and Hythe 1,072 63 5.9% Folkestone and Hythe 1,109   6 0.5%

Maidstone 2,048 63 3.1% Maidstone 1,832   19 1.0%

Tonbridge & Malling 1,635 61 3.7% Tonbridge & Malling 1,452   7 0.5%

Tunbridge Wells 1,615 27 1.7% Tunbridge Wells 1,313   9 0.7%

Dartford 1,672 36 2.2% Dartford 1,227   7 0.6%

Gravesham 1,396 54 3.9% Gravesham 1,281   5 0.4%

Sevenoaks 530 12 2.3% Sevenoaks 1,160   2 0.2%

Swale 1,668 95 5.7% Swale 1,668   17 1.0%

Year 11 & 12 September Guarantee 

summary

Cohort 

total

Total no 

offer 

made

% of total
Year 11 & 12  Guarantee status not yet 

recorded

Cohort 

total

not yet 

recorded
% of total

Kent 34,536 863 2.5% Kent 34,536 5,238 15.2%

Canterbury 3,124 86 2.8% Canterbury 3,124 407 13.0%

Thanet 3,086 145 4.7% Thanet 3,086 594 19.2%

Ashford 3,089 68 2.2% Ashford 3,089 414 13.4%

Dover 2,559 80 3.1% Dover 2,559 482 18.8%

Folkestone and Hythe 2,181 69 3.2% Folkestone and Hythe 2,181 429 19.7%

Maidstone 3,880 82 2.1% Maidstone 3,880 457 11.8%

Tonbridge & Malling 3,087 68 2.2% Tonbridge & Malling 3,087 384 12.4%

Tunbridge Wells 2,928 36 1.2% Tunbridge Wells 2,928 291 9.9%

Dartford 2,899 43 1.5% Dartford 2,899 527 18.2%

Gravesham 2,677 59 2.2% Gravesham 2,677 435 16.2%

Sevenoaks 1,690 14 0.8% Sevenoaks 1,690 363 21.5%

Swale 3,336 112 3.4% Swale 3,336 449 13.5%

*No Offer Made includes:

Guarantee status not yet recorded

No Appropriate Provision

Considering options / not applied for learning

Application awaiting outcome

Unable to contact – current address not known

Unable to Contact - other reason
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Year 11 & 12 September Guarantee Offer 

Made Summary
Cohort total

Total 

Offer 

Made

% of 

Cohort 

Kent 34,536 28,308 82.0%

Canterbury 3,124 2,627 84.1%

Thanet 3,086 2,339 75.8%

Ashford 3,089 2,598 84.1%

Dover 2,559 1,981 77.4%

Folkestone and Hythe 2,181 1,678 76.9%

Maidstone 3,880 3,322 85.6%

Tonbridge & Malling 3,087 2,619 84.8%

Tunbridge Wells 2,928 2,581 88.1%

Dartford 2,899 2,319 80.0%

Gravesham 2,677 2,179 81.4%

Sevenoaks 1,690 1,307 77.3%

Swale 3,336 2,757 82.6%

Year 11 September Guarantee Offer 

Breakdown
Cohort total

Kent 17,544 720 4.1% 14,683 83.7%

Canterbury 1,617 57 3.5% 1,336 82.6%

Thanet 1,469 68 4.6% 1,163 79.2%

Ashford 1,507 47 3.1% 1,235 82.0%

Dover 1,315 38 2.9% 1,039 79.0%

Folkestone and Hythe 1,072 44 4.1% 858 80.0%

Maidstone 2,048 73 3.6% 1,835 89.6%

Tonbridge & Malling 1,635 115 7.0% 1,376 84.2%

Tunbridge Wells 1,615 80 5.0% 1,439 89.1%

Dartford 1,672 23 1.4% 1,435 85.8%

Gravesham 1,396 38 2.7% 1,210 86.7%

Sevenoaks 530 85 16.0% 341 64.3%

Swale 1,668 51 3.1% 1,416 84.9%

Year 12 September Guarantee Offer 

Breakdown
Cohort total

Kent 16,992 5,746 33.8% 4,325 25.5% 2,391 14.1% 441 2.6%

Canterbury 1,507 864 57.3% 286 19.0% 56 3.7% 28 1.9%

Thanet 1,617 560 34.6% 345 21.3% 165 10.2% 36 2.2%

Ashford 1,582 648 41.0% 471 29.8% 139 8.8% 58 3.7%

Dover 1,244 244 19.6% 507 40.8% 119 9.6% 34 2.7%

Folkestone and Hythe 1,109 310 28.0% 358 32.3% 73 6.6% 35 3.2%

Maidstone 1,832 663 36.2% 414 22.6% 264 14.4% 73 4.0%

Tonbridge & Malling 1,452 463 31.9% 321 22.1% 315 21.7% 29 2.0%

Tunbridge Wells 1,313 322 24.5% 457 34.8% 267 20.3% 16 1.2%

Dartford 1,227 326 26.6% 244 19.9% 258 21.0% 33 2.7%

Gravesham 1,281 422 32.9% 269 21.0% 213 16.6% 27 2.1%

Sevenoaks 1,160 317 27.3% 220 19.0% 313 27.0% 31 2.7%

Swale 1,668 607 36.4% 433 26.0% 209 12.5% 41 2.5%

 * Total Offers Made includes Re-engagement Provision

Total Guaranteed 

Offers / % of Cohort

Total Conditional 

Offers / % of Cohort

Total Continuing in 

Employment Offers / 

% of Cohort

Total Continuing in 

Education Offers / % 

of Cohort

Total Conditional 

Offers / % of Cohort

Total Guaranteed 

Offers / % of Cohort


